of this impact is reflected in the table below as the change in the value of in-force and the fair value of other operations.

  Impact on capital: The Group’s capital base is invested in financial instruments and any change in the valuation of these
instruments will have a commensurate impact on the value of the Group’s capital. This impact is reflected in the table below
as the change in the fair value of the covered businesses’ adjusted net worth as well as the fair value of discretionary and
other capital.

The following scenarios are presented:

  Equity markets and property values decrease by 10%, without a corresponding change in dividend and rental yields.
  Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates, and with bonus rates

changing commensurately.
  The rand depreciates by 10% against all currencies, apart from the Namibian dollar.

The Group’s covered business is also exposed to non-market risks, which includes expense, persistency, mortality and morbidity
risk. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business, and commensurately Group Equity Value, to these risks is presented in note 1
on page 215.

Equities
and

properties
-10%

Interest
rates
-1%

Rand
exchange

rate de-
preciation

+10%R million Base value
2016
Covered business  51 246 49 392 52 517 51 932

Adjusted net worth  15 401 14 840 15 481 15 790
Value of in-force  35 845 34 552 37 036 36 142

Other Group operations 50 789 47 953 55 443 52 783
Valued at net asset value 2 362 2 362  2 362 2 438
Listed  15 868  14 281  15 868  15 868
Other 32 559 31 310 37 213 34 477

Group operations 102 035 97 345 107 960 104 715
Discretionary and other capital  10 466 10 455  10 456 10 749
Group Equity Value before adjustments to net worth 112 501 107 800 118 416 115 464
Net worth adjustments – present value of holding company expenses  (1 784)  (1 784)  (1 784)  (1 784)
Group Equity Value 110 717 106 016 116 632 113 680
2015
Covered business  47 222  45 555  48 164  47 967

Adjusted net worth  15 108  14 704  15 120  15 562
Value of in-force  32 114  30 851  33 044  32 405

Other group operations  44 336  42 044  47 844  46 211
Valued at net asset value  2 571  2 571  2 571  2 721
Listed  12 850  11 565  12 850  12 850
Other  28 915  27 908  32 423  30 640

Group operations  91 558  87 599  96 008  94 178
Discretionary and other capital  13 499  13 488  13 499  13 986
Group Equity Value before adjustments to net worth  105 057  101 087  109 507  108 164
Net worth adjustments – present value of holding company expenses  (1 551)  (1 551)  (1 551)  (1 551)
Group Equity Value  103 506  99 536  107 956  106 613

Sanlam Integrated Report 2016176

2016 2015

R million Note Fair value
Fair value

adjustment
Net asset

value Fair value
Fair value

adjustment
Net asset

value

Covered business, discretionary
and other capital  28 009 (36)  28 045  30 324  (419)  30 743
Property and equipment  416  –  416  458  –  458
Owner-occupied properties  652  –  652  668  –  668
Goodwill(2)  634  –  634  679  –  679
Value of business acquired(2)  986  –  986  1 177  –  1 177
Other intangible assets  273  –  273  195  –  195
Deferred acquisition costs  2 648  –  2 648  2 572  –  2 572
Investments  23 600 (50)  23 650  27 412  (574)  27 986

Properties  511  –  511  456  –  456
Associated companies  3 299  –  3 299  2 304  –  2 304
Equities and similar securities  975  – 975  3 130  –  3 130
Other interest-bearing and preference
share investments  4 579  –  4 579  8 351  –  8 351
Structured transactions  573  –  573  821  –  821
Investment funds  9 038  –  9 038  4 780  –  4 780
Cash, deposits and similar securities  4 625 (50)  4 675  7 570  (574)  8 144

Net term finance  –  –  –  –  –  –
Term finance  (3 810)  –  (3 810)  (3 698)  –  (3 698)
Assets held in respect of term finance  3 810  –  3 810  3 698  –  3 698

Net deferred tax (636)  – (636)  (870)  –  (870)
Net working capital  1 762  14  1 748  803  155  648
Structured transactions liability (16)  – (16)  (31)  –  (31)
Non-controlling interest  (2 310)  –  (2 310)  (2 739)  –  (2 739)
Other Group operations  50 789  24 919  25 870  44 336  19 615  24 721
Sanlam Investments  14 670  10 247  4 423  15 202  10 645  4 557

Investment Management  14 070  10 247  3 823 14 602 10 645 3 957
Capital Management  600  –  600  600 – 600

Sanlam Personal Finance  3 662  2 588  1 074  2 946  1 898  1 048
Glacier  2 192  1 788  404  1 605  1 239  366
Sanlam Personal Loans(3)  999  376  623  913  314  599
Other operations  471  424  47  428  345  83

Sanlam Emerging Markets  15 727  1 822  13 905  12 561  512  12 049
Shriram Capital  7 963 1 526 6 437  7 594  863  6 731
Saham Finances  3 197  321 2 876  –  –  –
Letshego  1 190  124  1 066  1 106  83  1 023
Pacific & Orient  476 – 476  812  75  737
Capricorn Investment Holdings  1 077  168  909  877  31  846
Other operations  1 824 (317) 2 141  2 172  (540)  2 712

Santam  15 868  11 332  4 536  12 850  7 713  5 137
Sanlam Corporate  862  127  735  777  44  733

Afrocentric  775  104  671  703  –  703
Other operations  87  23  64  74  44  30

Goodwill held on Group level in respect
of the above businesses  –  (1 197)  1 197  –  (1 197)  1 197
Shareholders’ fund at fair value  78 798  24 883  53 915  74 660  19 196  55 464
Value per share (cents) 9  3 848  1 215  2 633  3 648  938  2 710

Shareholders’ fund at fair value
at 31 December 2016

Sanlam Integrated Report 2016 177

2016 2015

R million Total
Fair value
of assets

Value of
in-force Total

Fair value
of assets

Value of
in-force

Reconciliation to Group Equity Value
Group Equity Value  110 717  74 872  35 845  103 506  71 392  32 114
Add: Net worth adjustments  1 784  1 784  –  1 551  1 551  –
Add: Goodwill and value of business acquired
replaced by value of in-force  2 142  2 142  –  1 717  1 717  –

Sanlam Investments and Pensions  356  356  –  356  356  –
Sanlam Developing Markets  573  573  –  607  607  –
Saham Finances(4)  460  460  –  –  –  –
MCIS Insurance  399  399  –  446  446  –
Shriram Life Insurance(5)  285  285  –  210  210  –
Other  69  69  –  98  98  –

Less: Value of in-force  (35 845)  –  (35 845)  (32 114)  –  (32 114)
Shareholders’ fund at fair value  78 798  78 798  –  74 660  74 660  –
(1) Group businesses listed above are not consolidated, but reflected as investments at fair value.
(2)  The value of business acquired and goodwill relate mainly to the consolidation of Sanlam Developing Markets, Channel Life, Sanlam Investments

and Pensions and MCIS Insurance and are excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business for these
life insurance companies are included in the embedded value of covered business.

(3)  The life insurance component of Sanlam Personal Loans’ operations is included in the value of in-force business and therefore excluded from the